



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTOPHER WHEELER,)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 205, 2015
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas A. Foley, Esq.
Del. Bar ID# 2819
1905 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 658-3077

DATED: October 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING WHEELER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS	1
A) <u>The search warrant affidavits failed to establish probable cause that Mr. Wheeler had committed the crimes of witness tampering</u>	1
B) <u>The State deliberately or recklessly omitted information from the affidavit that was material to the finding of probable cause by the issuing judge.</u>	4
C) <u>The search warrant affidavits failed to establish a nexus that evidence of witness tampering would be found in the “items to be searched for and seized”</u>	7
D) <u>The search warrants were constitutionally overbroad in scope</u> . . .	9
II. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT WHEELER FOR DEALING IN CHILD PORNOGRAPHY ABSENT EVIDENCE THAT WHEELER WAS AWARE OF THE IMAGES’ EXISTENCE IN HIS NEWSGROUP CACHE	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Andresen v. Maryland</u> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	12
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 51 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012)	11
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Diordoro</u> , 932 A.2d 172 (Pa. Super. 2007)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Diodoro</u> , 939 A.2d 290 (Pa. 2007)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Diodoro</u> , 970 A.2d 1100 (Pa. 2009)	14
<u>Fink v. State</u> , 817 A.2d 781 (Del. 2003)	11, 12
<u>Maryland v. Garrison</u> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	12
<u>McLeod v. McLeod</u> , 2015 WL 854299. Del. Super., Brady, J. (Feb. 26, 2015)	3
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 7 A.3d 961 (Del. 2010)	5
<u>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis DeSales</u> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	3
<u>Statutes:</u>	
10 <u>Del. C.</u> §8145	3
11 <u>Del. C.</u> §1109(4)	14
